## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-094**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE REVISING THE SCOPE OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ARTS COMMISSION

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove established the City of Elk Grove Committee for the Arts and the scope of work as set forth in Resolution No. 2002-108; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council revised the scope of work for the Committee in 2005 as set forth in Resolution No. 2005-192 and changed the name of the Committee to the City of Elk Grove Arts Commission on October 25, 2017, through Resolution No. 2017-254; and

**WHEREAS**, the Arts Commission has continued to enhance its role through advocacy for the arts and programming, and as such, the City Council wishes to adopt an expanded scope as proposed by the Commission.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves revisions to the Specific Task or Objective of the City of Elk Grove Arts Commission as follows:

**Specific Task or Objective of the Commission:** The Elk Grove Arts Commission shall be established to inspire, advocate, and enrich the arts in Elk Grove; advance visual, performing and literary arts opportunities; and oversee the City's public arts program and recommend distribution of funds. The Commission shall also complete the following tasks:

- 1. Utilize an annual \$18,000 appropriation for the Commission's activities including event programming and the rental of the Community Center and other facilities for programs.
- 2. Provide recommendations to the City Council for visual, performing, and literary arts within the City of Elk Grove.
- 3. Dialogue with regional and local entities interested in the arts.
- 4. Review and approve recommendations for the City's Percent for the Arts Program with Council concurrence.
- 5. Consider the feasibility of building a Performing and Visual Arts Center with the City or through various partnerships with other organizations or art groups.
- 6. Work to ensure that a dedicated area and various places to display artwork are available in the new Community Center.
- 7. Create a tiered recognition program for local businesses/developers that support the arts.
- 8. Review the City's Community Event Grant applications made specifically for arts-related community events or purposes.

- 9. Consider the feasibility of an Art on Loan Program.
- 10. Prepare and file with the City Council an annual report on the findings and activities of the Commission.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Elk Grove Arts Commission shall be a standing committee comprised of five members appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by the full Council, with a requirement for residency within the City of Elk Grove;

**AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby adopts the revised scope of the Elk Grove Arts Commission as presented in this Resolution, which supersedes any and all previously adopted Resolutions for the Elk Grove Arts Commission.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13<sup>th</sup> day of May 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, ØITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-094

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 13, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California